
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Health, Wellbeing & Environment 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee. 
 

4 UPDATE FROM CABINET    

5 STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH & CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY   (Pages 9 - 10) 

 To receive feedback from members who attended the meetings of Staffordshire County 
Council Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

6 WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE   (Pages 11 - 38) 

7 POLICE COMMANDER REVIEW OF THE NEW POLICING 
MODEL   

(Verbal Report) 

8 MODULAR HOUSING   (Pages 39 - 52) 

9 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 53 - 56) 

10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Wednesday, 14th June, 2023 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham - 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING    

 
Members: Councillors Adcock (Vice-Chair), Barker MBE, Brown, Crisp, Dymond, 

S Jones, Northcott, Reece, Richards, Wilkes (Chair) and Wright 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 
the total membership.

 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 
 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  

The named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your 

place you need go: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to 
take place)  

 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 06/03/23 

  
1 

HEALTH, WELLBEING & ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 6th March, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Ian Wilkes (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Adcock 

Barker MBE 
Brown 
 

Crisp 
Dymond 
S Jones 
 

Northcott 
Reece 
Richards 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Wright 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Sue Moffat (In place of Councillor Ruth Wright) 

 
 
Officers: Dave Adams 

 
 
Nesta Barker 

Executive Director 
Sustainable Environment 
 
Head of Regulatory Services 
 

 Roger Tait Head of Neighbourhood 
Delivery 

 
   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Wilkes declared a non-pecuniary interest relevant to Item 9 as Portfolio Holder 
for the County Council Integrative Care Systems, Safeguarding and Public Health. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th November 2022 

be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
There was no update from Cabinet. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. URBAN TREE PLANTING STRATEGY  
 
The Head of Neighbourhood Delivery presented his report on the Urban Tree 
Planting Strategy highlighting progress made with the strategy including consultation 
responses and the 850 Lyme Forest proposal to plant trees at the former Keele Golf 
Course site to celebrate the anniversary of the Borough’s Royal Charter.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=468&MId=4149&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=F1Xzp44-OMs&embeds_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt
https://youtu.be/F1Xzp44-OMs?t=90


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 06/03/23 

  
2 

 
Members were also invited to propose further planting sites in the urban wards of the 
borough for inclusion in future phases, subject to the parameters of the strategy and 
consultation responses. 
 
Questions were asked and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Brown requested a clarification about the choice of the boundary of Keele 
Golf Course as a location for the 850 Lyme Forest rather than the golf course 
itself. The Head of Neighbourhood Delivery responded that a lot of mature 
trees being already on the golf course it was felt that a commemorative forest 
on the boundary would be a better environmental option compared to filling 
gaps in areas already populated. 
 

- Cllr Adcock asked about the maintenance of trees and what the Council 
would be doing to make sure that trees have the best chances of growing and 
reaching maturity. The Head of Neighbourhood Delivery responded that this 
would be done through species selection (native lime having good chance of 
success), the choice of the size of the tree stocks (smaller whips establishing 
quicker), weed control, tree shelters in certain areas and tree thinning after a 
period. Cllr Adcock also wished to know if the community would be invited to 
help with both the planting and maintenance, which the Executive Director 
confirmed in the event the community is indeed interested. 
 

- Cllr Dymond asked if the Council would be responsible for the long term 
maintenance of the trees and how this would be done. The Head of 
Neighbourhood Delivery responded that indeed the Council would be 
responsible to maintain the trees and this was about planting the right trees at 
the right place with a proper tree management system in place. Cllr Sweeney 
commented that in woodlands trees tend to look after themselves after a 
while once established. 
 

- Cllr Richards expressed concerns about tree roots damaging the pavement 
and becoming a trip hazard. The Head of Neighbourhood Delivery confirmed 
the trees would be planted on the field. 
 

- Cllr Barker asked about who undertook the consultation. The Head of 
Neighbourhood Delivery responded that the consultation was done online and 
publicised through the Council’s website. 
 

* * * 
 
Resolved: (i) That progress made on the Urban Tree Planting Strategy be noted, 

including consultation responses on Phase 4. 
 

(ii) That progress on the proposed 850 Lyme Forest, consisting of 850 
lime trees and other associated tree planting at the former Keele Golf 
Course site, to celebrate the forthcoming 850th anniversary of the 
Borough’s Royal Charter be noted, including consultation responses. 
 
(iii) That Members be invited to propose further planting sites in the 
urban wards of the Borough for inclusion in future phases, subject to 
the parameters of the strategy and consultation responses. 

 
Watch the debate here 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/F1Xzp44-OMs?t=117


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 06/03/23 

  
3 

 
6. WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE  

 
The Head of Regulatory Services introduced the report on Walleys Quarry’s odour 
issues previously presented at Cabinet meeting providing background information 
about both the abatement notice served by the operator and the settlement 
agreement.  
 
Progress have been made and operational plans were published by the company. 
The Walleys Quarry Liaison Committee also met as required and a recording is now 
available. The Council was finally consulted on their landfill gas management plan 
and site visits have been scheduled.  
 
The Head of Regulatory Services went through complaints received and levels of 
hydrogen sulphide recorded by monitoring stations. Portable units that were installed 
inside and outside people’s homes are now being used for officers’ visits.  
 
The gas extraction rate and hydrogen sulphide concentrations reported by the 
Environment Agency are constant. 
 
Cllr Adcock expressed his satisfaction over the report and yet frustration that the 
Environment Agency investigations’ outcomes had still not been communicated. Cllr 
Moffat was also pleased by the progress made although wished to highlight that 
lessons needed to be learnt from the past so that things continue to go in the right 
direction. 
 
A question was asked about data collected from portable devices and why these 
were removed from people’s homes. The Head of Regulatory Services responded 
that different thresholds being used by the devices compared to monitoring stations, 
the data collected was not showing significant levels nor any additional information 
that would justify the cost of their installation and keeping them running. 
 
Resolved:  That the content of the report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. CHIEF FIRE OFFICER REPORT  
 
The Chief Fire Officer having sent his apologies the item was deferred to the next 
meeting. 
 

8. CLOUGH HALL PARK COMMUNITY GARDEN  
 
Cllr Dymond introduced a presentation from local resident Simon Beckett about 
converting the disused bowling green at Clough Hall Park Kidsgrove into community 
allotments. The Council’s permission is requested.  
 
Mr Beckett highlighted the fact that the park had deteriorated over the past ten years 
and was severely underutilised. The project has a committee composed of Cllr 
Dymond, Mr Beckett and a horticultural consultant. Benefits would include being 
community oriented, supporting mental and physical health, eradicating eyesore in 
the park and improving security. A disabled access would be provided and giving 
priority to veterans is being considered. 
 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/F1Xzp44-OMs?t=1329


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 06/03/23 

  
4 

The budget required would include £14,000 for fencing, £10,000 for a community 
shed, £500 for soil and an additional £2,500 for various features required such as 
tools, locks and taps i.e. a total of £27,000. Management costs would also need to be 
taken into account including water costs and whether or not rent would be collected. 
 
Mr Beckett has been investigating sources of funding and does not seek the 
Council’s financial contribution at the moment. More information about the project 
can be obtained by emailing cloughhallparkallotments@gmail.com. 
 
Members expressed their enthusiasm about the project and wishes of success 
although funding would need to be secured. How to select people and manage the 
allotments will also need to be considered. Social prescribing was suggested as a 
source of funding as well as County Councillors’ funds. 
 
A 12 months’ timescale was given in response to a question from the Vice Chair. 
This would include looking for funding which is estimated to take a minimum of 6 
months. 
 
The Executive Director for Sustainable Environment commented that the concept 
was well thought and suggested that Council’s officers get in touch with Mr Beckett 
as a next step to see how to push this forward. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
Cllr Northcott reported on the latest meeting of Staffordshire County Council Health 
and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee, highlighting the importance of receiving 
the document and for councils to take responsibility for their communities’ health, one 
way being by taking into account the impact on health when formulating their policies 
as they do for climate change. 
 
With the local plan for example this would be about limiting the development of fast 
food outlets next to schools. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Cllr Dymond asked that officers look into whether the Council had signed the Charter 
for Safer Places for Women and Girls.  
 
Cllr Richards wished to get a better understanding of programmes developed within 
the leisure centre to reduce risks of obesity in children and for this to be added as an 
agenda item after the summer. The Operational Services Executive Director 
confirmed that a report could be provided by officers within the municipal year. 
 
Cllr Northcott advised that health inequalities and how to include healthier 
communities in District Councils’ work plans was something the County Council could 
advise on and that links in policies could be added. 
 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/F1Xzp44-OMs?t=2186
https://youtu.be/F1Xzp44-OMs?t=4177


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 06/03/23 

  
5 

Cllr Adcock asked if the Chief Fire Officer could attend next meeting and if an update 
on tree planting could be provided at the end of the year. 
 
Cllr Moffat wished to draw attention to the Love Parks programme and asked if 
projects around Homelessness, mental health and wellbeing could be discussed in 
September. The Head of Regulatory Services confirmed that these could be included 
in Homelessness item in September. The Head of Neighbourhood delivery 
suggested that park related community led projects get in touch to see how the 
Council can support them. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme be received and items for upcoming 

meetings be discussed. 
 
Watch the meeting here 
 

11. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Resolved:  That the next meeting be held on the 14th June. 
 
 

 
Councillor Ian Wilkes 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.30 pm 
 

Page 7

https://youtu.be/F1Xzp44-OMs?t=4550


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
District and Borough Council Digest 

 
Under the Health Scrutiny Code of Joint Working with District and Borough Councils, Authorities 

have undertaken to keep relevant Partners informed of their consideration of health matters 
having regard to the general working principle of co-operation and the need to ensure a co-
ordinated Staffordshire approach. Therefore, the following is a summary of the business 

transacted at the meetings of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 20 
March 2023. 

 

Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 20 March 2023 

 

Social Care Workforce Update  
 

The Committee considered the Social Care Workforce Update and were informed that the 
Strategy detailed key actions as a collective partnership to support the on-going challenges 
faced by the Staffordshire social care workforce. The Committee were advised that in 2021/22  

there were 21,000 filled posts in Staffordshire: 
 

 11,500 employees working in residential and nursing care settings (marking a reduction 
of approx. 500 staff), 

 7,200 providing home care (marking a reduction of approx. 700 staff)  

 950 working in community-based care (including day opportunities). 
 1,400 personal assistants (providing support to both children and adult, and on behalf 

of the NHS).  
 
By 2024 it was projected that a workforce of 23,983 would be required.  

 
The Committee noted the progress made to date and agreed to host a focussed session on 

social care education in colleges and host a round table discussion with care providers to seek 
their views on the strategy. 
 

Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent ICB update on 2023/24 Operational Plan  
 

The Committee received the ICB update 2023/24 Operational Plan and were informed that the 
ICS was required to agree three planning documents: 

 

 A plan for the financial year 2023/24 (reflecting local and national priorities) 

 A five year ‘Joint Forward Plan’ 

 A Strategy 

The Committee were advised that the financial position had been challenging. Over COVID the 
ICB broke even and it was expected to break even this year (22/23). It was reported that four 

priorities had been identified in 2023/24: 
 

 Urgent and emergency care 

 Tackling backlogs 

 General practice 

 Complex individuals. 

 
The Committee noted the ICBs approach and current position in the development of the 

Operational Plan and requested the first quarter performance at a future meeting. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

To see the reports in full and view the webcast of the meeting see the links below:   
 

Agenda for Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Monday 20th March 2023, 10:00am - 

Staffordshire County Council 

 
There is a training session on 22 May 2023 TBC. 

 
The next meeting will be held on Monday 12 June 2023 at 10.00 am, County Buildings, Stafford. 

Page 10

https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=871&MId=15045&Ver=4
https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=871&MId=15045&Ver=4


  
 

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET 
 

6 June 2023 
 
Report Title: Walleys Quarry – Odour Issues 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: Environment & Recycling; One Council, People & Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

[...]
ble. The Council would need to obtain the consent of the Secretary of State before it is 
able to prosecute an offence of breaching an abatement notice, as the site is permitted by the 
Environment Agency. 

 
2.8 Progress with key elements of the settlement agreement 

 
As part of the Agreement, Council officers, including the Chief Executive are meeting with 
senior representatives of Walleys Quarry Limited (WQL) to ensure that all aspects of the 
agreement are implemented. Meetings are taking place on a regular basis with the outcome 
to date including: 
 
a. WQL have published a comprehensive set of its operational plans on its website in a 

publicly accessible format. [Reference: https://walleysquarry.co.uk/site-permits-and-
policies#MGMTPlans] 

 
b. WQL notify any operational changes that may impact on odour emissions from the site 

Notifications are published on the WQL ‘Latest Information’ webpage.  In February 
advance notice was given by WQL of the installation of new vertical wells that had the 
potential to create short-lived odour emissions. 
[Reference: https://walleysquarry.co.uk/#information] 

 
c. A set of standard key performance indicators in a score card format monitor the 

performance of the operator. Further detail is provided in Section 6.  
 

d. The last Liaison Committee meeting took place on 16th March 2023 and a publically 
viewable recording of the meeting is available at the link below. Updates were provided 

Page 12

https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/policies-1/environmental-health-enforcement-policy-1
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/policies-1/environmental-health-enforcement-policy-1
https://walleysquarry.co.uk/site-permits-and-policies#MGMTPlans
https://walleysquarry.co.uk/site-permits-and-policies#MGMTPlans
https://walleysquarry.co.uk/#information


  
 

  
3 

by Walleys Quarry Limited, Environment Agency, Staffordshire County 
Council, Borough Council, Silverdale Parish Council and resident 
representatives.  

 
[R
[...]
 the 

Committee’s remit 

Cllr Gill Heesom – Community Safety and Well Being 

Cllr Jill Waring – Leisure, Culture and Heritage 

Cllr Trevor Johnson – Environment and Recycling 

   

This committee scrutinises policies, strategies and initiatives that are intended to improve health and wellbeing outcomes for the 

people who work and live in the borough. It scrutinises things such as leisure, open space and cultural provision, crime and 

antisocial behaviour, homelessness, health and other behaviours or environmental factors that affect health and well-being.  
 

This Work Programme is set and reviewed at quarterly meetings of the Scrutiny Management Group. The Chair and Vice Chair 

also meet regularly with the Portfolio Holders to discuss this Work Programme. There is an opportunity for committee Members to 

discuss the Work Programme at each committee meeting. Part D of the Council’s Constitution governs the scrutiny process.  
 

For more information on the Committee or its work Programme please contact the Democratic Services: 
 

 Geoff Durham at geoff.durham@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk or on (01782) 742222 

 Alexandra Bond at alexandra.bond@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk or on (01782) 742211 

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 9

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=443&MId=4174&Ver=4&Info=1


  

  

Planned Items 

 

DATE OF MEETING ITEM NOTES 

14 June 2023  Police Commander – review of the new policing model 

 Modular Housing  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Walleys Quarry Update 

 

Update on meeting held in September 2022 -- 

Requested by the committee (attendance 

confirmed). Steve North Wolverhampton MBC 

to (remotely) give an overview of a project 

delivered in Wolverhampton.   

Zoom link needs sending to 

Steve.North@wolverhamptonhomes.org.uk  

Officer: Nesta Barker 

  7 September 2023  Sustainable Environment Strategy Annual Report 

 Homelessness – review of new arrangements 

 Allotments – review of current provision and plans 

 Walleys Quarry Update 

 Chief Fire Officer – Andrew Bourne 

 

 

 Cycle routes/lane provision 

Annual review 

 

 
Officer: Nesta Barker 

The CFO to give an overview of what the fire 

service was providing in the Borough i.e.: 

services, training and community provision. 

To be SCC presentation (current provision, 

existing plans for improvement and potential 

future developments/funding). 

 

  27 November 2023  Town Centre Safe Spaces/ Community Safety/ASB 

 Walleys Quarry Update 

 

Officer: Nesta Barker 

 

P
age 54

mailto:Steve.North@wolverhamptonhomes.org.uk


  

  

 

 

Suggestions for potential future items 

 850 Celebrations 

Task/Finish Groups 

 Joint Scrutiny Working Group – Integrated Care Hubs 

Special Meeting 

 A53/Bus Gate – Final Business Case – joint meeting with E&P Scrutiny when appropriate 

 

 

Previous Items 

 

DATE OF MEETING ITEM NOTES 

23rd June 2022  Sustainable Environment Strategy Annual Report 

 Walley’s Quarry – health impacts 

 Police and Crime Panel 

 Staffordshire Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee digest 

 Integrated Care Board  

 

 

5 September 2022  Police Update – Commander and DCI John Owen 

 Walley’s Quarry update 

 Recycling and Waste Services Update 

 Police and Crime Panel 

 Staffordshire Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee digest 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 55



  

  

 Integrated Care Board 

 Air Quality Ministerial Direction 

 

 Raised at Council 6 July 2022 

28 November 2022  Tri-Services 

 Review of Tennis Provision 

 Use of grazing animals 

 Walley’s Quarry  

 

 Requested by the committee 

 

6 March 2023 

 

 Urban Tree Planting Programme 

 Chief Fire Officer 

 

 

 Walleys Quarry Update 

 Clough Hall Park Community Garden 

 

The CFO to give an overview of what the fire 

service was providing in the Borough i.e.: 

services, training and community provision. 

 

Simon Beckett to give presentation on his 

proposals 

 

 

Last updated on 25th April 2023 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH & CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
	6 WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE
	App 4 Walleys NuLBC KPIs - April  23
	App 4 Walleys NuLBC KPIs Explanatory Notes - April 2023

	8 MODULAR HOUSING
	From Cllr Wilkes

	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 14/06/23 

  
1 

HEALTH, WELLBEING & ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 14th June, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Ian Wilkes (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Adcock 

Barker MBE 
Brown 
Crisp 
 

Dymond 
Hutchison 
S Jones 
Northcott 
 

Reece 
Richards 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Wright 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Joel Edgington-Plunkett (In place of Councillor Ruth 

Wright) 
 

 
Officers: Nesta Barker Service Director - Regulatory 

Services 
 Andrew Bird Service Director - Sustainable 

Environment 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Northcott declared a non-pecuniary interest as County Council Cabinet Support 
Member for Public Health and Integrated Care which would be relevant to item 5. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th March 2023 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment reported on his first Cabinet 
meeting and recommendation for the Council to adopt the Staffordshire Adaptation 
Strategy. As an active member of Staffordshire Sustainability Board the Council was 
in a good position to help facilitate actions in relation to the strategy which included 
the following objectives: 
 

- infrastructure and buildings resilient to climate related hazards;  
- natural environment and green spaces allowing for biodiversity, recreation 

and reduction of air pollution; 
- health, wellbeing and safety, e.g. minimising the impacts of heat related 

stress and reduced air quality in the summer; 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=468&MId=4150&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=nwQZWlqrt6Y&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 14/06/23 

  
2 

- local economy taking into account that extreme weather events and change in 
weather can disrupt business operations e.g. overheating premises, flooding 
etc.  

 
The Staffordshire Adaptation Strategy was supported unanimously by Cabinet. 
 
Questions were asked and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Northcott found the decision encouraging and asked if this would imply 
pursuing law makers to change the law. Land owners and developers for 
instance could be asked to put measures in place to help mitigate risks of 
flooding and other drainage issues. – The Service Director for Sustainable 
Environment confirmed that the Board as an organisation gathering local 
authorities had some lobbying powers and that changes at government level 
should be sought. The Council would be developing its own adaptation 
strategy through the Local Plan. 
 

- Cllr Brown asked if there were any contingency plans with regard to tree 
planting and the assumption that trees would look after themselves after a 
while, which may be compromised by the climate crisis. – While it was to be 
acknowledge that tree planting would always include a percentage of failure 
as it had in the past, a management strategy seating on the back of the Urban 
Tree Planting Strategy was currently being pulled together. The Chair 
commented that 10% of trees planted would usually die before reaching 
maturity. 

 
Resolved: That the update from Cabinet be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH & CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
 
Resolved: That the District and Borough Council Digest from Staffordshire 

County Council Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
received.  

 
Watch the debate here  
 

6. WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE  
 
The Head of Regulatory Services presented an update on Walleys Quarry as 
previously submitted to Cabinet. 
 
Questions were asked and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Adcock: with the rise of complaints over the last couple of months, would 
the Council consider re-using the drones monitoring devices previously in 
place around the site? – The drones were used to support officers’ visits 
which had proven to be most effective. 
 

- Cllr Barker: could the odours coming from Walleys Quarry be confused with 
those originating from the old Mc Guiness site? – Complaints had been made 
assuming it was Walleys and efforts were put to differentiate the potential 
sources of odours. Complaints relating to the Mc Guiness site could be 
addressed to Stoke-On-Trent City Council or the Environment Agency. 

https://youtu.be/nwQZWlqrt6Y?t=2272
https://youtu.be/nwQZWlqrt6Y?t=188


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 14/06/23 

  
3 

Newcastle residents who were affected could also complain to the Council 
using the general pollution online form as opposed to the Walleys Quarry one. 
 

- Cllr Adcock: things had been happening since the report was drafted, Walleys 
having been doing permanent capping on the Eastern flank and the 
Environment Agency having announced a public dropping at the fire station 
on the 20th June which the Council would need to advertise. – It was 
confirmed that the capping would indeed help contain the odours and that the 
team would be present at the dropping session, talking to people about the 
Council’s activities.  

 
Resolved: That the contents of the update report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. POLICE COMMANDER REVIEW OF THE NEW POLICING MODEL  
 
The Police Commander gave a verbal report on the new policing model. 
 
Questions were asked and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Brown: crime nationally was on the rise; did we know what this related to? 
– This was intrinsically linked to drug and alcohol addiction.  
 

- Cllr Barker: was is correct to say that people were very reluctant to report 
crimes and this may be part of the problem? – Indeed crime and antisocial 
behaviours were not always reported by people however it was now possible 
to do this online which would hopefully make things easier. 
 

- Cllr Adcock: was the new model under continuous review or was it something 
done on a quarterly or yearly basis? – The model was under constant 
evaluation regarding what is working and what isn’t. A new Chief had recently 
joined and started implementing successful changes, leading the organisation 
in the right direction. 
 

- Cllr Dymond: what was the best way to report off-road bikes? – They should 
be reported through 101 or the online reporting system. Drones were used to 
help catching them although his was mainly after the event.  
 
Cllr Dymond expressed her concern over one particular bike she had been 
repeatedly reporting with a girl wearing no helmet at the back. The Police 
Commander asked that all details be emailed to him so that he could 
investigate the case. 
 

- Cllr Northcott: would it be possible to have an update on any improvements of 
the 101 service regarding response time as well as initiatives in the rural area 
to combat crime? – There had been improvement in response time for both 
101 and 999 calls. There were now also officers dedicated to rural areas 
which hadn’t always been the case, with one of two stationary people per 
shift. 
 

- The Chair: following the announcement that the METs were no longer going 
to be called out for mental health, would it be likely to be the same here? – 
Indeed the decision was taken nationally by various forces and the 
Staffordshire Police was following that track, partnering with the NHS so that 

https://youtu.be/nwQZWlqrt6Y?t=200


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 14/06/23 

  
4 

there weren’t gap in service. The police would also still be there in situations 
when there was a risk that someone would get hurt or someone would harm 
somebody. 
 

- Cllr Crisp: how was a situation categorised as mental health issue? – It would 
differ depending on the circumstances but typically this was when someone 
was in a crisis requiring medical attention and support for which the Police 
was not the best qualified and equipped.  

 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. MODULAR HOUSING  
 
A presentation on modular housing modern methods of construction through the 
case study of a pilot project undertaken in Wolverhampton had been shared with the 
meeting documents.  
 
As the author was unable to attend the Chair gave an overview of the benefits of 
modular housing including non-reliance on the weather during the construction 
phase, lower cost of material and manpower flexibility. Modular housing meant more 
affordable houses and was used by governments to combat homelessness. 
 
Questions were asked and responses were provided as follows:  
 

- Cllr Northcott wished that more information be provided on the maintenance 
regime and costs of repairs to assess the viability of the project. – Modular 
housing had a sixty years lifespan but could last even longer if appropriate 
maintenance was carried out. This could be discussed further with 
Wolverhampton Housing at a later meeting. 

 
- Cllr Crisp asked what the walls were made of. – The interior was usually 

wooden frame with an exterior cladding such as bricks and PVC. 
 
Resolved: That Wolverhampton Housing be invited to come to a later meeting to 

do their presentation and respond to questions. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members requested that the presentation on Modular Housing be postponed to the 
September meeting and that the Sustainable Environment Strategy Annual Report be 
moved to the November meeting along with a review of the 850 Celebrations. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
A request to speak at the meeting had been received from a member of the public 
who did not attend. 
 

https://youtu.be/nwQZWlqrt6Y?t=846
https://youtu.be/nwQZWlqrt6Y?t=3003
https://youtu.be/nwQZWlqrt6Y?t=3497


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 14/06/23 

  
5 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the next meeting be held on 7th September 2023. 
 
 

 
Councillor Ian Wilkes 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.04 pm 
 


